CPIN & MCCSS Ontario Contacts

Ontario Premier :

Doug Ford
Phone: 647-612-3673
Email: doug.ford@pc.ola.org or doug.fordco@pc.ola.org

Julia Carnevale — Executive Assistant to Doug Ford
Phone: 647-242-2519
Email: julia.carnevale@ontario.ca

CPIN

The Child Welfare & Protection Division leads policies, legislation, programs and service delivery reforms that
deliver core child welfare services, including reforms to residential services as part of a larger integrated,
community-driven system with enhanced youth voice. The transformation addresses systemic barriers to
better outcomes and permanency for kids and families involved in child protection, including work with the
federal government and First Nations, Métis and Inuit leadership on transformation that is based on
reconciliation and is rooted in jurisdiction and control.

CPIN Operations Unit

Primary address

4th FIr, 101 Bloor St W Toronto, Ontario M5S 277
Mailing address

4th FIr, 101 Bloor St W Toronto, Ontario M5S 277

Last updated on 2023-05-24 at 12:35:47 AM

Employees:
Don Bryce - Manager (Acting)
Phone: 416-314-0713 Email: don.bryce@ontario.ca

Shirley Chiu - Senior Business Advisor (Acting)
Phone: 437-249-5371 Email: shirley.chiu@ontario.ca

Sean Mitchell - Senior Business Advisor
Phone: 437-249-5376 Email: sean.mitchell3@ontario.ca

Lisa Tripp - Senior Business Advisor
Email: lisa.tripp3@ontario.ca

Argen Elezi - Senior Business Advisor (Acting)
Phone: 416-219-4963 Email: argen.elezi@ontario.ca

Elizabeth Lozon - Senior Business Advisor
Email: elizabeth.lozon@ontario.ca

Carla Snider - CPIN Trainer
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Phone: 416-710-5459 Email: carla.snider@ontario.ca

Vacant Senior Business Advisor
Phone: 437-881-3891

Child Welfare Operations
General inquiry Phone: 416-212-0014
Primary address: 4th FIr, 101 Bloor St W Toronto, Ontario M5S 2Z7
Mailing address: 4th Fir, 101 Bloor St W Toronto, Ontario M5S 277

Last updated on 2023-05-24 at 12:36:48 AM
Employees:

Sandra Bickford — Director
Phone: 416-564-7648 Email: sandra.bickford@ontario.ca

Minister's Office
General inquiry:

Phone: 416-325-5225 Fax: 416-325-5240

Primary address: 7th Flr, 438 University Ave Toronto, Ontario M5G 2K8

Mailing address: 7th FIr, 438 University Ave Toronto, Ontario M5G 2K8

Last updated on 2024-08-19 at 12:41:45 AM

Employees:

Hon. Michael Parsa Minister of MCCSS

Phone: 647-244-1807 or 416-371-3010

Email: michael.parsa@pc.ola.org & ministermccss@ontario.ca & michael.parsaco@pc.ola.org
Claudia Sallese - Executive Assistant to the Minister

Phone: 437-248-2690
Email: claudia.sallese@ontario.ca

Agency Based Contacts

Salima - MCCSS

salima.hussein@ontario.ca

905-525-9140 (HQ) or 437-231-5316

Salima —Is the person who approves Individualized Budgets for Agencies in York Region

Primary address: 4th FIr, 315 Front St W Toronto, Ontario M7A 0B8
Mailing address: 4th Fir, 315 Front St W Toronto, Ontario M7A 0B8
Last updated on 2023-11-08 at 10:45:17 AM
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Dianne Hope — Manager of YSSN dhope@yssn.ca Ext 2299
Passport Funding Workers

Name Emails Ext Client Last Name
Amanda Dexter adexter@yssn.ca 2284 A-Ch
Megan Lawrence mlawrence@yssn.ca 2222 Ci-Gq

Anna Simonetta asimonetta@yssn.ca 2508 Gr-Lh
Christine Goodwin cgoodwin@yssn.ca 2109 Li-Pd
Karen Burrows-Smith kburrows-smith@yssn.ca 2777 Pe-Sn
Gowsika Sajepan gsajepan@yssn.ca 2354 So-Z
Marilyn Graham — Supervisor mgraham@yssn.ca 2240

Barbara Redvers - Supervisor bredvers@yssn.ca 2436

Elisabeth Worthington - Senior Program Advisor
Phone: 416-569-5219

Email; elisabeth.worthington@ontario.ca

Please Note: Elisabeth Worthington is the person who YSSN submits all their PAR Form
Approval Requests to for Clients with YSSN for Passport Funding

Newmarket ODSP Location

Navreet Kudari
ODSP Manager

Phone: 905-952-1951

Email: navreet.kudari@ontario.ca

Primary address: 101-, Unit 101, 17215 Leslie St Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 8E4
Mailing address: 101-, Unit 101, 17215 Leslie St Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 8E4
Last updated on 2025-06-24 at 03:57:53 PM

Staff:

Angella Hunte -ODSP Manager (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1961
Emial: angella.hunte@ontario.ca

Hema Shah - ODSP Manager (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1941
Email: hema.shah@ontario.ca

Patricia Pagliocca - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk
Phone: 905-952-1933
Email: patricia.pagliocca@ontario.ca

Irene Ye - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: irene.ye@ontario.ca

Renosha Mahathevan - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
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Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: renosha.mahathevan@ontario.ca

Jordan Wong - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: jordan.wong@ontario.ca

Kelly Taylor - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1954
Email: kelly.taylor@ontario.ca

Brent Gravill - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1904
Email: brent.gravill@ontario.ca

Joann Facchini - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1987
Email: joann.facchini@ontario.ca

Ryan Woodhouse - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1979
Email: ryan.woodhouse@ontario.ca

Adil Ahmed - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1956
Email: adil.ahmed@ontario.ca

Michelle Wang - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1950
Email: michelle.wang@ontario.ca

Lauren Gerrie - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: lauren.gerrie@ontario.ca

Aleda Woolley - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1957
Email: aleda.woolley@ontario.ca

Siria Tamburrini - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1973
Email: siria.tamburrini@ontario.ca

Joan Russell - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1955
Email: joan.russell@ontario.ca

Jennifer Henderson-Callaghan - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1980
Email: jennifer.henderson-callaghan@ontario.ca

Flora Marie Smith - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1882
Email: flora-marie.smith@ontario.ca

Shyann Morton - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1982
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Email: shyann.morton@ontario.ca

Sharon Dhaliwal - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: sharon.dhaliwal@ontario.ca

Gabriella Calderon - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-952-1981
Email: gabriella.calderon@ontario.ca

Alison McCasey - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1967
Email: alison.mccasey@ontario.ca

Natalia Trajcervska - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1970
Email: natalia.trajcevska@ontario.ca

Sherry Murray-Davis - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1977
Email: sherry.murray-davis@ontario.ca

Jessica Zappulla - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1984
Email: jessica.zappulla@ontario.ca

Anna Gervasi - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1986
Email: anna.gervasi@ontario.ca

Lindsay Trovato - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1988
Email: lindsay.trovato@ontario.ca

Joyce Cheung - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1968
Email: joyce.cheung@ontario.ca

Ciji Correia - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1976
Email: ciji.correia@ontario.ca

Karen Chan - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1985
Email: karenpuikei.chan@ontario.ca

Julia Freeman - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-952-1974
Email: julia.freeman@ontario.ca

Sasha Miller - ODSP Caseworker

Phone: 905-952-2118
Email: sasha.miller@ontario.ca

Lily Adoko - ODSP Caseworker (Bilingual)
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Phone: 905-952-1989
Email: lily.adoko@ontario.ca

Natalia Beleaeva - Administrative Assistant
Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: natalia.beleaeva@ontario.ca

Holly Karsch - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: holly.karsch@ontario.ca

Lyndsey West - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk
Phone: 905-868-8900
Email: lyndsey.west@ontario.ca

Vacant
ODSP Administrative Support Clerk

Ashley Spadafora - ODSP Caseworker

Phone: 905-952-1986
Email: ashley.spadafora@ontario.ca

Ontario Disability Support Program - Oshawa

General inquiry Phone: 905-440-1030
Toll free: 1-800-722-1196

TTY: 905-433-3950

Fax: 905-433-7650

ODSP Email: oshawa.odsp@ontario.ca

Primary address: 850 King St W Oshawa, Ontario L1J 2L5
Mailing address: 850 King St W Oshawa, Ontario L1J 2L5

Last updated on 2023-12-22 at 08:16:15 AM
Employees:

Jason Howe - ODSP Manager
Phone: 905-440-1050
Email: jason.howe@ontario.ca

Stacey Benight - ODSP Administrative Assistant
Phone: 905-440-1025
Email: stacey.benight@ontario.ca

Kimberley McGregor - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1032
Email: kimberley.mcgregor@ontario.ca

Dayna Lewin - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1059
Email: dayna.lewin@ontario.ca

Margaret Wrzal-Kosowski - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1049
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Email: margaret.wrzal-kosowski@ontario.ca

Sherna Degrasse - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1068
Email: sherna.degrasse@ontario.ca

Afzal Ahmed - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1067
Email: afzal.ahmed@ontario.ca

Pam Henderson - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1097
Email: pam.henderson@ontario.ca

Roxanne Kaye-Mitchell - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1043
Email: roxanne.kaye-mitchell@ontario.ca

Lisa Desando-Robson - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1056
Email: lisa.desando-robson@ontario.ca

Donatta Dick - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1053
Email: donatta.dick@ontario.ca

Tesha Harmon - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1080
Email: tesha.harmon@ontario.ca

Diane Dwyer - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1054
Email: diane.dwyer@ontario.ca

Michelle O'Connor - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1058
Email: michelle.oconnor@ontario.ca

Michelle Medhurst - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1044
Email: michelle. medhurst@ontario.ca

Natalie Pilon - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1045
Email: natalie.pilon@ontario.ca

Sheah Ward - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1061
Email: sheah.ward2@ontario.ca

Scott Chilvers - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk
Phone: 905-440-1088
Email: scott.chillvers@ontario.ca

Maxine Edwards - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk
Phone: 905-440-1085
Email: maxine.edwards@ontario.ca
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Genna Perreault - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1081
Email: genna.perreault@ontario.ca

Astra Reyes - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1083
Email: astra.reyes@ontario.ca

Josh Skeen - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1086
Email: josh.skeen@ontario.ca

Nataly Lam - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1089
Email: nataly.lam@ontario.ca

Zenia Pcenicni - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1087
Email: zenia.pcenicni@ontario.ca

Dhavalkumar Gandhi - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1026
Email: dhavalkumar.gandhi@ontario.ca

Kiranjit Kaur - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1084
Email: kiranjit.kaur@ontario.ca

Vacant - ODSP Administrative Support Clerk
905-440-1030

Joshua Brown-Tapper - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1052
Email: joshua.brown-tapper@ontario.ca

Shannon Stout - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1067
Email: shannon.stout@ontario.ca

Crystal Sukhdeo - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1063
Email: crystal.sukhdeo@ontario.ca

Gabrielle LeBlanc - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1979
Email: gabrielle.leblanc@otario.ca

Sabylla Mathieu - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1031
Email: sabylla.mathieu@ontario.ca

Amy Pritchard - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1035
Email: amy.pritchard@ontario.ca

Farah Barmaky - ODSP Caseworker
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tel:905-440-1035
mailto:%20amy.pritchard@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=469224

Phone: 905-440-1046
Email: farah.barmaky@ontario.ca

Shyla Oates-Pennell - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1062
Email: shyla.Oatespennell@ontario.ca

Camille Menzies - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1028
Email: camille.menzies@ontario.ca

Tina Kawei - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1047
Email: augustina.kawei@ontario.ca

Natasha Ransom - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1051
Email: natasha.ransom@ontario.ca

Katrina Shea - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1066
Email: katrina.shea@ontario.ca

Lisa Harewood - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1065
Email: lisa.harewood@ontario.ca

Jaylene Chapman - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1036
Email: jaylene.chapman@ontario.ca

Crystal Hoogendam - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1041
Email: crystal.hoogendam@ontario.ca

Kharen Malek - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1033
Email: kharen.malek@ontario.ca

Monique Sylvester - ODSP Caseworker (Acting)
Phone: 905-440-1048
Email: monique.sylvester@ontario.ca

Vacant
ODSP Caseworker
905-440-1098

Ackeshia Smith - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1064
Email: ackeshia.smith@ontario.ca

Melissa Gallant - ODSP Caseworker
Phone: 905-440-1034
Email: melissa.gallant@ontario.ca


tel:905-440-1046
mailto:%20farah.barmaky@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=450691
tel:905-440-1062
mailto:%20shyla.Oatespennell@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=477576
tel:905-440-1028
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=432278
tel:905-440-1047
mailto:%20augustina.kawei@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=382241
tel:905-440-1051
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=450687
tel:905-440-1066
mailto:%20katrina.shea@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=450688
tel:905-440-1065
mailto:%20lisa.harewood@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=390861
tel:905-440-1036
mailto:%20jaylene.chapman@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=478095
tel:905-440-1041
mailto:%20crystal.hoogendam@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=390865
tel:905-440-1033
mailto:%20kharen.malek@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=464452
tel:905-440-1048
mailto:%20monique.sylvester@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=390871
tel:905-440-1098
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=425675
tel:905-440-1064
mailto:%20ackeshia.smith@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=391101
tel:905-440-1034

Carrie Ituen

ODSP Manager
905-440-1060
carrie.ituen@ontario.ca

Sansia Fray - ODSP Manager
Phone: 905-440-1040
Email: sansia.fray@ontario.ca

Canopy Support Services — Passport Workers
Patty Gallopher — Team Lead
Office Phone: 705-876-9245 Ext:254
Work Cell: 705-760-1811
Email: pgallopher@canopysupport.ca

Sam Tate

Office Phone: 705-876-9245 Ext: 274
Work Cell: 249-387-2398

Email: samt@canopysupport.ca

Sania Saiyed:
Office Phone: 705-876-9245 Ext: 315
ssaiyed@canopysupport.ca

Annastasia Drechsler

Office Phone: 705-876-9245 Ext: 257
Work Cell: 705-875-2417

Email: adrechslet@canopysupport.ca

Tammie Hyde
Office Phone: 705-876-9245 Ext: 253
Email: thyde@canopysupport.ca

Vanessa Yeo
Office Phone: 705-876-9245 Ext: 273
Email: vyeo@canopysupport.ca

Holly Niles
Office Phone: 705-876-9245 Ext: 236
Email: hniles@canopysupport.ca


https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=481588
tel:905-440-1060
mailto:%20carrie.ituen@ontario.ca
https://infogo.gov.on.ca/emp?id=424879
tel:905-440-1040
mailto:%20sansia.fray@ontario.ca

Support Agencies

CLCY — Community Living Central York Website: www.clcy.ca

CLYS — Community Living York South Website: www.communitylivingyorksouth.ca
CLDN — Community Living Durham North Website: www.cldn.ca

CLPE — Community Living Prince Edward Website: www.clpe.on.ca

CLKD — Community Living Kingston & District Website: www.myclkd.ca

CLHM — Community Living Huronia Midland Website: www.clhmidland.on.ca

CLTH — Community Living Trent Highlands Website: www.clth.ca

CLRN — Community Living Respite Northumberland Website: www.communitylivingrespite.ca
CLSM — Community Living South Muskoka Website: www.clsm.on.ca

CLASS — Community Living Association South Simcoe Website: www.class.on.ca

BCCL — Brampton Caledon Community Living Website: www.bramptoncaledoncl.ca
Pathways to Independence Website: www.pathwaysind.com

Karis Disability Services Website: www.karis.org

Access York

Tahirih Jensen (She/Her) | Housing Stability and Homelessness Prevention Program
Social Services Branch, Community & Health Services Department

The Regional Municipality of York | 17150 Yonge St, 5th FI, Newmarket, ON L3Y 8V3
O: 1-877-464-9675 ext. 78457 | york.ca

Yaseen (He/Him) | Housing Stability and Homelessness Prevention Program
Social Services Branch, Community & Health Services Department

The Regional Municipality of York | 17150 Yonge St, 5th FI, Newmarket, ON L3Y 8V3
0O: 1-877-464-9675 ext. 78027 | york.ca

Sabrina Kane (she/Her) | Supervisor
Social Services Branch, Community & Health Services Department

The Regional Municipality of York | 17150 Yonge St, 5th FI, Newmarket, ON L3Y 8V3
O: 1-877-464-9675 ext. 72446 | york.ca

Priya Ganesh (she/Her) | Housing Stability and Homelessness Prevention Program
Social Services Branch, Community & Health Services Department

The Regional Municipality of York | 17150 Yonge St, 5th FI, Newmarket, ON L3Y 8V3
O: 1-877-464-9675 ext. 77695 | york.ca

Pantea Sahebdivani Alla Palchitsky

Housing Counsellor Client Service Coordinator
The Housing Help Centre JRCC Furniture Bank
Direct line: +1 647-267-5319 416-222-7105 Ext 260

Email: Pantea.Sahebdivani@thhc.org alla.palchitsky@jrcc.org



http://www.clcy.ca/
http://www.communitylivingyorksouth.ca/
http://www.cldn.ca/
http://www.clpe.on.ca/
http://www.myclkd.ca/
http://www.clhmidland.on.ca/
http://www.clth.ca/
http://www.communitylivingrespite.ca/
http://www.clsm.on.ca/
http://www.class.on.ca/
http://www.bramptoncaledoncl.ca/
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https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.york.ca%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C9519e0f0fc2b42a9301008ddae5ed95c%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638858444578103695%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gnNIe%2BHCe6nrHiSXBlpqEbWJBJ90yFj5HJOPCHHXF00%3D&reserved=0
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.york.ca%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C9519e0f0fc2b42a9301008ddae5ed95c%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638858444578103695%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gnNIe%2BHCe6nrHiSXBlpqEbWJBJ90yFj5HJOPCHHXF00%3D&reserved=0
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.york.ca%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C9519e0f0fc2b42a9301008ddae5ed95c%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638858444578103695%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gnNIe%2BHCe6nrHiSXBlpqEbWJBJ90yFj5HJOPCHHXF00%3D&reserved=0
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.york.ca%2F&data=05%7C02%7C%7C9519e0f0fc2b42a9301008ddae5ed95c%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638858444578103695%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gnNIe%2BHCe6nrHiSXBlpqEbWJBJ90yFj5HJOPCHHXF00%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Pantea.Sahebdivani@thhc.org

